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Mr. Don Lapidus
Greystone Homes

South Bay Division

920 Hillview Court, # 280
Milpitas, CA 95035

Re:  Additional Environmental Services \627 q C\“"’[A‘ A/M

Shallow Soil Testing M Wl 4
Meek Orchard Property, Hayward, CA

Project No.: MI174-EB
Dear Mr. Lapidus:

This letter presents the results of additional environmental services performed at the above-
referenced site. The results of our Phase I preliminary site assessment (PSA), dated July 1, 1998,
indicated the potential for soil contamination due to historical site use in the areas of the rail
spur, old orchard area, and etching room area. This investigation was conducted to evaluate the
potential presence for soil contamination in these areas. Shallow soil samples were. collected
around the northern and southern rail spur for analysis of hydrocarbons; in the central portion of
the site for analysis of volatile organic compounds (VOCs), organochlorine pesticides, lead, and
arsenic; and in the area of the etching room for analysis of VOCs, chromium, copper, lead,
nickel, silver, and zinc.

SITE LOCATION

The site is located in Hayward, California, and is shown on the attached Site Vicinity Map,
Figure 1. The approximately nine-acre site is bounded by Southern Pacific Raiiroad tracks to the
west, Orchard Avenue to the north, Berry Avenue to the south, residences along Lucien Way to
the northeast, and a concrete-lined flood control channel to the southeast.

~

SOIL SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

On July 7, 1998, Harza collected shallow soil samples from across the site in the areas identified
in Figure 2, Meek Orchard Soil Sample Locations. A trief descripticn of each sampling area
follows.
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Etching Room: In order to identify the existence of hazardous materials in the area of the former
etching room, a sample of the concrete lined trench (Drain-1) was collected and analyzed for
VOCs using EPA method 8240 and select metals using EPA Series 6000/7000.

Central Portion (Qld Orchard Area): Soil samples were collected at depths of approximately 12
inches below ground surface (bgs) from four locations (C-1,C-2,C-3,C-4) in the central area of
the site. Based on the historical use of this area as an orchard, soil samples were analyzed for
VOCs using EPA Method 8240, pesticides using EPA Method 8080, and arsenic and lead using
EPA Method Series 6000/7000. !

Rail Spurs: As indicated in our previous investigation, railroad spurs are present on the western
portion of the site. It has been our experience that old railroad spurs can be a potential source of
contamination. In order to evaluate this area, one soil sample from the southern spur (R5-1) was
collected from a depth of 12 inches bgs, and soil samples were collected from the northern rail
spur (RS-2) at depths of 12 and 36 inches bgs. All samples were analyzed for diesel and motor
oil range hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015M.

All soil samples were collected using hand tools, stored in glass containers, labeled and placed in
a cooler for transport to the analytical laboratory. Sampling tools were cleaned between
collection locations to minimize the potential for cross-contamination.

Samples were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc. (CAS) of Santa Clara, California.
CAS is certified by the State of California for the analyses performed.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results are summarized on Table 1, and laboratory analytical reports are attached to
this letter.

Etching Room

In the area of the eiching room, VOCs were below laboratory method reportirme limits (MRLs).
With the exception of total chromium reported at a concentration of 950 parts per mitlion (ppm).
all other metals were reported at levels below stated regulated limits in the sample collected from
the etching room (Drain-1).

M174EBRP.003
07-16-98




Central Portion (Old Orchard Area)

Arsenic and lead were reported at low levels in all soil samples collected from the central portion
of the site. Concentrations of these constituents were reported at or belew state regulated
preliminary remediation goals (PRGs). VOCs were reported below laboratory MRLs in samples
C-1 and C-2. Laboratory results indicated low levels of acetone and methylene-chloride in soil
samples collected from locations C-3 and C-4. The laboratory indicated that dieldrin was present
at a concentration slightly above PRGs in sample C-1. Pesticides were not reported above
laboratory MRLs in any other soil samples collected from‘the central portion of the site.

Railroad Spurs

In the area of the northern and southern rail spur, diesel and motor oil range hydrocarbons were
below laboratory reporting limits. )

DISCUSSION

Concentrations of constituents detected in soil samples were compared to PRGs for residential
site use. PRGs are health risk-based concentrations developed by the Region IX U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Although they are non-binding, they are typically
used at sites such as this to provide a preliminary evaluation of contaminant levels. PRGs for
compounds of concemn for this investigation are shown of Table 1.

The chromium level in the concrete sample collected from the etching room drain trough was
reported above the residential PRG. In our reconnaissance of this area, we did not find evidence
of cracking in the concrete of the trough or sump. Due to the lack of other metals and VOCs in
the concrete, it is our opinion that the chromium value is localized to the immediate area of the
trough and sump. During construction activities we wouid recommend proper disposal of the
concrete debris and shallow soil surrounding this area.

In sample C-1 collected from the central portion of the site, dieldrin was detected in a
concentration slightly above PRGs. This should not present a concemn for future development of
the property as it will be dispersed during normal construction activities and was not detected in
the other soil samples collected fromvthis area.

In conclusion, other than the aforementioned chromium and its proper disposal, our field
investigation did not reveal the presence of any significant environmental concern that would
preciude development of the site.

M174EBRP.001
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LIMITATIONS

No investigation is thorough enough to absolutely rule out the presence of hazardous materials at
a given site. If hazardous conditions have not been identified during the investigation, such a
finding should not therefore be construed as a guarantee of the absence of such materials on the
site, but rather as the result of the services performed within the scope, limitations, and cost of
the work performed.

Environmental conditions may exist at the site that cannot be identified by visual observation.
Our professional opinions are based in part on interpretation of data from discrete sampling
locations that may not represent actual conditions at unsampled locations.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to
contact me. -

Sincerely,

Harza Engineering Company of California

e

Mark C. Litzau
Manager, Environmental and Regulatory Services

ML:rlfencl.
Copies: Addressee (2)

Loy

MI74EBRP.001
07-16-98
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TABLE 1
Soil Analytical Results
Meek Orchard
Hayward, California

Sample Location Drain-1 RS-1 RS-2 RS-2 C-i C-2 . C3 C-4 PRG
Depth 2" 2" 12" 36" 12" 12 2 12"
Description concrete | native soil | native soil | native soil | native soil | native soil | native soil | native soil
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Diesel ND ND ND none
Motor Qil ND ND ND none
Pesticides el ?
DDD b ND ND ND ND 1.9
DDE ND ND ND ND 1.3
DDT | ND k ND ND ND 1.3
Dieldrin 0.03 ND ND ND 0.028
Metals t ;
Arsenic S 17 16 22 21 22
Lead 7% 62 1 39 ) 130
Chromium 950 2 210
Copper 28 “‘! 2800
Nickel 19 . ‘} 150
Silver ND 380
Zinc + 760 L 23000
NOTES

All results in parts per million, or milligrams per kilogram

PRG: Preliminary Remediation Goal for residential use (U.S. EPA Region IX, August 1, 1996)

-
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS




A f Columbia

/ ; \
/42 N Analytical

Lmzm_-.f Serviceg "

An Emplovee-Owned Company

July 9, 1998 Service Request No.: S9801785
Mark Litzau
Harza Consulting Engineers and Scientists
425 Roland Way

Oakland, CA 94621
RE: MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB
Dear Mr. Litzau:

The following pages contain analytical results for sampie(s) received by the laboratory on
July 7, 1998. Results of sample analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains
sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project.
The work requested has been assigned the Service Request No. listed above. To help
expedite our service, please refer to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Analytical resuits were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 135, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for release in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

ven L. Green o~
Project Chemist

3334 Vicror Courr s Santa Clara, CA 95054-2316 = Telephone (408) 437-2400 »  Fax (408) 437-9356




A2LA
ASTM
BOD
BTEX
CAM
CARB
CAS Number
CFC
CFU
CcOoD
DEC
DEQ
DHS
DLCS
DMS
DOE
DOH
EPA
ELAP
GC
GCIMS
[
ICB
ICP
Icv

J

LCS
LUFT

MBAS
MCL

MDL
MPN
MRL
MS
MTBE
NA
NAN
NC
NCASI
ND
NIOSH
NTU
pPb
ppm
PaL
oaac
RCRA
RPD
SIM
SM
STLC
swW

TCLP
TDS
TPH

TRPH
TSS
TTLC
VOA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms

American Association for Laboratory Accreditation
American Society for Testing and Materials
Biochemical Oxygen Demand

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes
California Assessment Metals

California Air Resources Board

Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
Chiorofiucrocarbon

Colony-Forming Unit

Chernical Oxygen Demand

Department of Environmental Conservation
Department of Envircnmental Quality
Departiment of Health Services

Duplicate Laboratory Control Sample

Duplicate Matrix Spike

Department of Ecology

Department of Health

U. $. Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program
Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromatography/Mass Specirometry

lon Chromatography

Initial Calibration Biank sample

Inductively Coupled Plasma atomic emission spectrometry
Initial Calibration Verification sample

Estimated concentration. The value is less than the MRL, but greater than or equal to
the MDL. if the value is squal to the MRL, the result is actually <MRL bafore rounding.
Laboratory Control Sample

Leakiryy Underground Fuel Tank

Modified

Methylene Bius Active Substances

Maximum Contaminant Level. The highest permissible concentration of a

substance allowed in drinking water as established by the U. S. EPA.

Method Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Method Reporting Limit

Matrix Spike

Methyl tert-SButyl Ether

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calculated

National Council of the paper industry for Air and Stream lmprovement

Not Detected at or above the method reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

Parts Per Biliion

Parts Per Miliion

Practical Quantitation Limit

Quality Assurance/Quality Control

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Relative Percent Difference 4

Selected lon Monitoring

Standard Methods for the Examination of Water ang Wastewater, 18th Ed., 1892
Solubitity Thresheld Limit Concentration

Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods, SW-846,

3rd Ed., 1986 and as amended by Updates |, I, IlA, and JIB.

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is less than the FQL. but greater than or egual
to the MDL. If the value is equal to the PQL, the result is actually <PQL before rounding.
Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Total Suspended Soilids

Total Threshold Limit Concentration

Volatile Organic Analyte(s) ACRONLST.DOC 7/14/95
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: HARZA Service Request; S9801785
Project: MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB Date Collected: 7/798
Sample Matrix: Solid Date Received: 7/7/98
Total Metals
Sample Name: DRAIN-1 Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: S9801785-001 Basis: Wet
Test Notes:
L
Prep Analysis ’ Dilntion  Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed Result Notes
Chromium ~ EPA3050BM 6010A 1 5 77198 7/8/98 950
Copper EPA 3050BM 6010A 1 i 77798 771198 28
Lead : EPA 3050BM 60104 5 1 7198 7108 78
Nickel : EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 1 7/7/98 77198 19
Silver EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 | 771/98 irt ND
Zinc EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 1 777/9%8 777198 760
)
1322/020597p

Page 3



Client:
Praoject:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte
Chromium

Copper
Lead
Nickel
Silver
Zinc

1$22020347p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
HARZA Service Request:
MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB Date Collected:
Solid Date Received:
Total Metals
Method Blank Units:
S980707-MB Basis:
T
Prep Anslysis Dilution Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Prepared Anslyzed Result
EPA 3050BM 6010A 1 1 7798 77198 ND
EPA 3050BM 6010A 1 1 17798 17198 ND
EPA 3050BM 6010A 5 1 77198 711158 ND
EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 1 7198 77198 ND
EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 1 77198 777198 ND
EPA 3050BM 6010A 2 1 711198 o8 ND

Pape 4

59801785
NA
NA

mg/Kg (ppm)

Result
Notes




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: HARZA Service Request: S9801785
Project: MEEK ORCHARI/M!74-EB Date Collected: 77798
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 7/7/98
Total Metals

Sample Name: ca/r Units: mg/Kg {ppm)
Lab Code: 59801785002 Basis: Wet
Test Notes: i

Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed Result Notes
Arsenic - EPA3050BM 6010A 5 1 771198 7198 17
Lead . EPA 3050BM 6010A 5 1 771198 758 62

7

15220205978

Page 5




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte
Arsenic

1822/020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

HARZA
MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB
Sail
can
£9801785-003
Prep Analysis
Method Method
EPA 3050BM 6010A
EPA 3050BM 6010A

Total Metals

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Units
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Anslyzed Result
1 77798 77798 16

1 © 198 77198 11

$9801785
77198
TH98

- mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Notes




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte
Arsenic
Lead

1822020397

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Total Metals

HARZA
MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB
Soil
C3/r
$59801785-004
Prep Analysis
Method Method
EPA 3050BM 6010A 5
EPA 3050BM 6010A 5

Paen 7

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
" Units
Basis:
Dilution Date Date
Factor Prepared Analyzed Result
1 108 7798 22

1 7198 771198 39

59801785
771198
IR

: mg/Kg (ppm)

Wet

Result
Notes




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

1822/000597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
HARZA Service Request:
MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB Date Collected:
Soil Date Received:
Total Metals
c4/1 Units:
$9801785-005 Basis:
Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date
Method Method MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed Result
EPA 3050BM 6010A 5 1 771798 77198 21
EPA 3050BM

6010A 5 1 7771/98 7198 17

Page 8

59801785
77198
7198

mg/Kg (ppm)

Result
Notes



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analytical Report
Client: HARZA Service Request: S9R01785
Project: MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB Date Collected: NA
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: NA
Total Metals
Sample Name: Method Blank Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: $980707-MB Basis; Wet
. Test Notes: 1

Prep Analysis Dilution Date Date Result
Analyte Method Method MRL Factor Prepared Analyzed Result Notes
Arsenic - EPA3050BM 6010A 5 1 7/7198 77198 ND
Lead . EPA 3050BM 6010A 5 1 7798 U198 ND

-

1522/020597p

Page ©




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Diesel
Motor Qil

181102059 7p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

HARZA

MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB

Soil

RS-1/1"

S9801785-006
Prep Analysis

Method Method

LUFT Modified EPA 8015
LUFT Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

Page 1

Dilution Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed

1 77198
1 771198

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Date
Result
77798 ND
77/98 ND

S9801785
777/98
71198

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Notes




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Diesel
Motor Oil

1SIV010597p

HARZA

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB

Soil

RS-2/1'
$9801785-007

Prep
Methed

LUFT
LUFT

Analysis
Method

Modified EPA 8015
Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

Page 11

Dilation Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed

1 77/98
1 177/98

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Units:
Basis:
Date
Result
7/8/98 ND
7/8/98 ND

59801785
771198
771/98

mg/Kg (ppm)
Wet

Notes



Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Diesel
Motor Oil

1STH020597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

HARZA

MEEK ORCHARTDYM174-EB

Sail

RS-2/3'

59301785-008
Prep Analysis

Method Method

LUFT Modified EPA 8015
LUFT Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Page 12

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Units:
Basis:
Dilution  Date Date
Factor Exiracted Analyzed Result
1 777198 7/8/98 ND
1 171/98 T7/8/98 ND

59801785
198
198

mg/Kg (ppm
Wet _




Client:
Project:

Sample Matrix:

Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Diesel
Motor Qil

1522/020507p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

HARZA

MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB

Soil

Method Blank

§980707-MB
Prep Analysis

Method Method

LUFT Modified EPA 8015
LUFT Modified EPA 8015

Analytical Report

Hydrocarbon Scan

Page 13

Dilution Date

Factor Extracted Analyzed

1
1

711198
777198

Service Request: 59801785
Date Collected: NA
Date Received: NA

Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Basis; Wet
Date Result
Result Notes
7/3/98 ND
T/8/98 ND




Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analysis Method:

Sample Name

RS-V
Rs-2/1
RS-2/3
Method Blank

SUR1/20597p

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report
HARZA
MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB
Soil
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Hydrocarbon Scan
1
LUFT i
Modificd EPA 8015
Test
Lab Code Notes
S9801785-006
59801785-007
S9801785-008
5980707-MB
~
CAS Acceptance Limits:

Paee 15

Service Request:
Date Collected:
Date Received:

Date Extracted:
‘Date Analyzed:

Units:

Percent Recovery
p-Terphenyl

47
63
52
71

41-140

59801785
NA
NA
NA
NA

PERCENT
NA




B7/14/1998 16:49 4884373356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL PaGe 81

[

Columbia
A Analytical
Services

Tuly 14, 1998 Secrvico Request No.: 59801786

4

Mr. Mark Litzau

Harza Consulting Enginoers and Scicntists
425 Roland Way

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB
Dear Mr. Litzau:

Thcfoﬂowdngpagescminmlyﬁcﬂmulufonamph(s)mceiwdbythchbomwm
July 7, 1998. Results of sampic analyses are followed by Appendix A which contains
sample custody documentation and quality assurance deliverables requested for this project.
The work roquested has boen assigned the Sorvice Request No. listed above. To belp
expedite our service, please refor to this number when contacting the laboratory.

Anzalytical results were produced by procedures consistent with Columbia Analytical Services'
(CAS) Quality Assurance Manual (with any deviations noted). Signature of this CAS Analytical
Report below confirms that pages 2 through 9, following, have been thoroughly reviewed and
approved for rclease in accord with CAS Standard Operating Procedure ADM-DatRev3.

Please feel welcome to contact me should you have questions or further needs.

334 Victor Courr m Santa Clara CA 95054-2316 s Telephone (408) 437-2400 « Fox (408) 437-Q356




B7/14/1998

14

AZLA
ASTM
BTEX

CAB Number
CFC
CFU

LUFT

STLC

TCLP

16:49 4884373356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, inc.

Acronyma
Armerican Assaciation for Laboretory Accredittion
American Soclety for Testing and Matarials
Bioochamiosl Cheygan Demand
Benzens, Tolusne, Ethylbenzens, Xylanse
California Ansassmaent Metsls
Casilfornia Alr Resturces Board
Chemical Abatract Sarvice regletry Number
Chiorofluorocarben
Colony-Forming Unit

Envirorsmanisl Laboratory Acoreditetion Program

Gas Chromatography

Gas Chromstography/Mass Specirometry

len Chrornatagraphy

initial Calibrution Blank aample

Indusctively Coupled Plasma stomic smission spectrometry

Inhial Calibration Verficstion sample

Estimatad concentration. The velus in less than the MR, but greater than or squal in
the MDL. {f the veiue is squal to the MRL, the result js actually <MRL befons rounding.
Laborstory Control Semple

Lemking Underground Fusl Tank

Modifled

Mathyiens Biue Active Substances

Maxirnum Conteminant Level. Tha highesat perrmicaible conoerration of a
subetance sllowed in drinking weter se swinblished by the U. 5. EPA.
Muethod Detection Limit

Most Probable Number

Matnod Reporting Limit

Mutrix Spike

Mathy! tart-Butyl Ether

Not Applicable

Not Analyzed

Not Calouinted

Nationsl Council of the paper industry for Air snd Stream Improvement
Not Detecied at or above the mathod reporting/detection limit (MRL/MDL)
National institute for Occupstional Safety and Health

Nephelometric Turbidity Units

Parts Par Bilion

Parts Per Miliion

Selected lon Monitoring

Standerd Methocds for the Examination of Water and Wastewster, 18th Ed., 1962
Solubiity Threshold Limit Concentration

Teat Methads for Evalusting Salid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methoda, SW-848,
3rd £d., 1988 snd as smended by Updatss 1, |1, IIA, snd IIB.

Trace level. The concentration of an analyte that is lees than the PQL but greater then or equel

to the MDL.  the vaiue Is squel 0 the PQL, the result is actuslly <PQL befors raunding.

Page 2
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07/14/1998 16:49

L3

Project:
Sample Matrix:

Semple Name:
Leb Code:
Test Notes:

Analyte

Alpha-RHC
Gamma-BHC (Lindane)
Beta-BHC

Heptachior

Del@-BHC

Heptachlor Epoxide
Endosulfan 1

44-DDE

Endnn
44-DDD

44-DDT

Endrin Aldehyde
Endosuifan Sutfate
Methoxychlor

Chlordana

1540111204

4884379356

COLUMBIA ANALYTIGAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC,

Analvtical Repoet

HARZA

MEEK ORCHARD/M174-EB

Soil

Organochlorine Pesticides
c-ur
S9801 786-001
Prwp Analysis Dilution  Date

Mothod Maethod MRL )
EPA 3550 BOBO 001 1 o8
EPA 3550 RO80 0.01 1 w108
EPA 3550 BOBD 0.03 1 7Ines
FPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 198
EPA 3530 8080 001 1 ¥lel, ]
EPA 3550 BOBO 0.01 1 W18
EPA 3550 BOR0 0.01 1 o8
EFPA 3350 BORO 001 1 WIos
EPA 3550 BOBO am ] 7158
EPA 3550 BOR0O 0.01 1 798
EPA 3550 BOSO 0.01 ] 198
EPA 3850 BOSO 0.01 1 108
EPA 3550 BORO 0.01 1 171/98
EPA 3350 ROBO 0.01 1 IS8
EPA, 3550 BOB0 0.0 1 77758
EPA 3550 808D 0.01 1 7198
EPA 3550 8080 0.02 1 7798
EPA 3550 BOBO 03 1 7198
EPA 3550 8080 0.1 1 T8

Page 3
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Service Request: 59301786
Date Collected: 7/7/98
Date Recelved: 7/7/98

712198

TH2M98

712/98
7/12/98
T
712/98
71298
7/12/98
71298
7112198
7/12/98
H12/98
71298
7/12/98

CEEEEEREEEEEEREEREE




A7/14/1998 16:49 4884379356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL PAGE B4

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Clent: HARZA Service Request: 59801786
Project: MEEK. ORCHARIVM174-EB Date Collected: 77798
Sample Matrix: Sail Date Rocelved: 7758
Organochlorine Pesticides
Sample Name: can Units: mg/Kg{ppm) ~
Lab Code: S9R01786-002 Basis: Wet :
Test Notes: ,
Prep Anm Dilution _ Date Result
Analyte Method Factor Extracted Anllpul Reault Notes
Alpha-BHC EPA 3550 0.01 1 7/7/98 /1298 ND
Gamma-BHC (Lindane) EPA 3550 mo 0.01 1 /98 71298 ND
Bota-BHC : EPA 3550 8080 0.03 1 7198 1208 ND
Heptachior : . EPA 3550 8080 0.0l 1 71798 71298 ND
Delta-BHC EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 ylel ] 71208 ND
Aldtin EPA 3550 ROBO 0.01 1 IR 71288 ND
Heptachlor Epoxide EPA 3550 ROBO 0.01 i M98 771298 ND
Endosulfan 1 EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 11198 1298 ND
44 DDE EPA 3550 8080 n.01 1 7198 7/12/98 ND
Dieldrin EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77798 /12798 ND
Endrin EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77198 712/98 ND
4.4-DDD EPA 3550 8080 p.ot 1 7198 71298 ND
Endosulfan I EPA 3550 RORD 0.01 t 71198 7112198 ND
44-DDT EPA 3550 R0RD 0,01 1 1108 11208 ND
Endnn Aldelyde EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77198 21298 ND
Endosalfan Sulfate EPA 3550 S0BO 0.01 1 T7T/98 11208 ND
Mcthaxychior EPA 3550 8080 0.02 1 7198 11298 ND
Toxaphene EPA 3550 8080 03 1 7198 741298 ND
Chiordane EPA 3550 SOBD 0.1 1 71198 712/98 ND

1544111796
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Chlisat:
Project:

1544111796

4884379356

COLUMEIA ANALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL EERVICES, INC.

PaGE B85

89801786

Date Collected: 7/7/98
Date Recelved: 7/7/98

Analytical Report

HARZA Bervice

MEEK ORCHARTVM174-ER

Sail

0 Hlorine Pestioid
c-ar
S9801766-003
4
Prep Analysia Dilution  Date Date

Medhod Methodl MRL Factor Egtrscted Anslysed Result
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 ‘1798 1258
EPA 3330 8080 0.01 1 17198 71298
EPA 3530 8080 0.03 1 77798 M58
EPA 3530 8080 0.01 1 17798 12198
EPA 3350 8080 o.01 1 T8 1208
EPA 3550 R080 0.01 1 77198 mMres
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77198 11298
HPA 1550 8080 0.0t 1 T/19R T8
BPA 3550 A0R0 0.01 1 71598 71288
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77198 712/98
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77798 pUrLu
EPA 3550 BORO 0.01 1 77798 TN208
EPA 3550 80BO 0.0t 1 o8 T12/98
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 e Th2/98
EPA 3550 3080 0.01 1 W98 11298
EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 771198 V1298
FPA 1550 8080 0.02 1 71198 1298
EPA 3550 RORD 03 1 1198 iy
EPA 3350 RORO 0.1 1 T7i98 1298

CEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEERE
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: HARZA Service Roquest: S9801786
Project: MEEX ORCHARDM174-EB Date Collected: 77758
Sampls Msirix: Sail Date Recelved: 7/1/98
Organochlorine Pesticides
Sample Neme: can Units: mg/Kg (ppm)
Lab Code: S$9801786-004 Bams: Wet
Test Nenes:
7

Analyte Mathod MRL Factor Extracted Analyaed Result Notes

-RHC EPA 3550 8080 001 1 708 T8 ND
Gamma-BHC (Lindaoc) EPA 3550 ROBO 0.0} 1 17198 71298 ND
Bea-BHC ' EPA 35%0 8080 003 1 TR TR ND
Heptachior . BPA 3350 8080 0.01 1 08 TN208 ND
Deits-BHC EPA 3550 BORO 001 1 7198 TN2/8° ND
Aldrin EPA 3550 80RO 001 1 1198 71298 ND
Heptachlor Epoxide EPA 3550 8080 001 1 71198 208 ND
Endosulfan I EPA 3550 80RO 001 1 1798 712/98 ND
4,4-DDE EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 77198 7/12/98 ND
Dicldrin FPA 3550 /080 0.01 1 w8 712/98 ND
Endrin EPA 3550 R0RO 0.01 1 798 7/1298 ND
4,4-DDD EPA 3350 8080 0.0] 1 T 71298 ND
Endosulfan 11 HPA 1550 R0RO 0,01 1 77798 7H12/98 ND
44-DDT EPA 3550 8080 001 1 /M8 12098 ND
Endrin Aldehyde EPA 3550 RORD 0.01 1 17198 711298 ND
Endosulfan Sulfate FPA 3550 80RO 0.01 1 798 7112598 ND
Mathoxychlor EPA 3550 80BO 002 1 e 711298 ND
Toxaphene EPA 3550 8080 03 1 7718 7/12/98 ND
Chiordane EPA 13%0 ROBO 03 1 77/9% 7/12/98 ND

1844111206
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Sample Name:
Lab Code:
Test Notes:

Alpha-BHC

1544/1 1 1296

4884379356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

PAGE 87

Anglytical Report
HARZA Service Roquest: 89801786
MEEX ORCHARIVM174-ER Date Collocted: NA
Soil Date Recelved: NA
0 hiorine Pesticid
Mcthod Blank Units: mg/Xg (ppm)
S980T07-MB Basis: wWet
1
Prep Analysh Dilstion  Date Date Result

Method Mothod MRL Factor Extracted Analysed Result Notes

EPA 35%0 8080 a.m 1 798 712198 ND

EPA 3550 8080 om 1 17198 711288 ND

EPA 3530 R/0B0 oa3 1 V198 712098 ND

EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 177/98 7/12/98 . ND

EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 17198 11298 ND

EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 T8 1298 ND

EPA 3550 8080 0.01 1 e 1298 ND

EPA 3550 BOSO 0.01 1 7198 TH2/98 ND

EPA 3550 BOBO 0.01 1 7758 TN29R ND

EPA 3550 BORO 0.0] 1 7717998 11298 ND

EPA 3550 BORO anl 1 T798 71298 ND

EPA 3550 BOBYD 0.01 1 gl 2% ND

EPA 3350 BOBO 0.01 1 198 712/98 ND

EPA 3550 BOSO a.01 1 198 71298 ND

EPA 3550 BORO 0.01 1 798 T112/98 ND

EPA 3550 8080 001 1 198 288 ND

EPA 3550 8080 0.02 1 108 TN258 ND

EPA 3§50 8080 03 1 R 11298 ND

EPA 3550 8080 Q.1 1 7198 TP ND
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Client:

Sample Matrix:

Prep Method:

Analyis Mcthod:

Sample Name

c.n
c-2n'
c-311'
can’
Method Blank

4884379356

COLUMEBIA ANALYTICAL

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QANQC Report
HARZA
MEFK ORCHARTVM174-FB
Soil
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Organachlorina Pesticides
EPA 3550
Test
Lab Code Notes
59801785-00]
39801 786-002
S9801786-003
S9801786-004
8980707-MB
o+
CAS Acceptance Limits:

Service Request:
Date Collected
Date Recelved
Daic Extracted

Date Analysed:

* sv we Be

££5%

105
119

53-120

PAGE B85S

89801736
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e Perpaem-Chemic? L ig rn {mm 2m F“m“?m

PAGE I OF /

Shipped Via/Tracking 4

9GER/EVEAP

srovect nave_MEE LOAUHQ_I}——'—M’ 14-e8 }msamlm W Jwajw ] w J::' Al-l:l :ice: 1;0‘1:5?::: Sy g0y Madk —
PROJECT MGR. M/.'&___LI_HB . . )
cowenry_ AR 2Y & ! " ,/ N
ADDRESS < & g dgz ; ?* q-
. mneﬁalaL}_W : é? -‘i’“g e F57)25 f
FAX 'ﬁ *’_ 5\ , 13; - f T@g‘j ;
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE u of 84 ; ¥ 3 £y Ad 8 .
WPLE DATE | TIME Ll.m M:E ; S3/E, "ff S TL o g £ i-g:.‘.? :-g é‘s REMARKS
Deaw-| |k :ﬁ@
| C-1/:2 f ! e, | X
C-2./1" N i X
C-3/1 J 3 ! X
-y/i ! X
-1 /[t !
KS-2./1' l
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RELINOUISHED BY RECEIVED BY: TURNAROUND RECUIREWENTS ,s?omnsomnmsm
Tigraiore = | Bigratore X 18 Lot %y .1. :-:q:m
Frimed Name =" | Printed Name ~ l XSM Orter 'ff?‘:z;uﬁ-::r':-"
P 7" T | Fa Sarud 10 by dae! O e o by
T T IR Q- s
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEPT: Condition éuslod‘y Seals . . . ._
SPECIAL NS TRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
“Sigraturs Sigraire Circle which setafs are Io be analyzest:
Printed Name Prnted Name Matals: :'s stL B;e B% ?49 Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Ma N K Ag Na Sp Vv 2n
P Fm TP, mertes — .swonfr-m/w;
o — | ceterrme :
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Columbia
Analytical
Serviceg = 3334 Victor Court » Sanwa Clara, CA 95054

CHAIN OF CU

@%&ARQ%IQRY ANALYSIS

SERVICE REQUEST NO. STEOTTEY e 2{nidt ¢ o4

REPORT FORM

PAGE"ﬁ[,ﬂ OF _ [_

A Eergsonews s wannt o (408) 437-2400 « FAX {408) 437-9356 —=
‘ ANALYSIS REQUESTED
prosectane_MEEK Oeciuiy MY -€8 PRESERVATVE J W01 J 0 e J W J WP J WP ROl ] Hel Joiog 7 WP Jiosty f Hoshyfgstalhiaon ] 77
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o F/n ) i o [
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FAX €10 _ o 858 T Y I ~ o fN[50Yad/s [ o .
| Sio/s-2les | ¢ | SN u 10014 Se 5 (S (8258 [ §
SAMPLER'S SIGNATURE RN ERN PN EN & TREE ‘:’:S‘? S=2fS [ &[] &
SAMPLE LAB saMpLlE | 2 | /23 ‘g@ xolxol SSNEEIL [ 8 (89S fool/3of 5[ § /50l *
.D. DATE | TIME LD, warax | 2 [/5S ESIRZ[RLIES &[5 [25f85 39130/ 8 [ & /X REMARKS
Oeaw=-| [ hy (D _[& _z:/qgf X ‘
C-1/4° | ® __ Sol X X X
/1 L [ )
f
C-2./1 | ® P X X
7 1~
c-3/" || %) A X X
-4/ | 1| X % Y,
RS- /1 3 ! X
!
RS-2./1 % . X
F
Rs-2 /3 () A X
A (LE . 1. Routine Report
a “Signatlre y Signature Signature o X Vday . 2day 3y _ il Repon fincludes MS.
A.}_ML 7 S o MSD, as required, may be
Prine 'Pcri;n'éd Nam ¥ ; Printed Name Printed Name Xs day .. Oer tharged assamples]y
&4 “wu&z(ﬂﬁé_ : o _ _ Slandard {10 warking days) W Data Validation Repor
Fir 1 Firm ) Firm Firm (inciudes Al Raw Dala)
g_lz g!) %&é if /J-‘i} L  |Resusbue _______ } __ MDL&PQLsTraced
DatefTihe Date/Time Date/Time Date/Time  Flectronic Data Deliverables
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: SAMPLE RECEIPT: Condition CustodySeals_
) SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
Signaiure Signalure Circle which melals are 1o be analyzed:
Printed Name “Printed Name Metals: Al Sb Ba Be B Cd Ca Cr Co Cu Fe Mg Mn Mo N K Ag Na Sn V Zn
o )= -As—Pb -Se-- Th. Hg.. T
Firm Fim T T - . P ' . 7o
; ( W 2Y- hour on VOCs, TIH, mértts — 57801785 Rifpzz
Date/Time Date/Time B oo B kb iged - ‘ T .
Shipped Via/Tracking # i 7/4‘/ nS 'Dﬁ‘f oN go go -~ §Q80r78C K///ﬂ( Storage:

-

*Will sample results be used in connection with drinking water regulations? [’ Yes

1 Mo

If yes, you musi so indicate by wriling “OW” for each such sampie.
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. A euAm 2226

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (40B) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

July 8, 1998

Steve Green

Columbis Analytical Services

3334 Victor Count

Santa Clara, CA 95054 *

Subject 1 Concrete Sampic and 4 Soil Samples
Lab#'s: © E12730-E12734

Project Name:

Project Number: S980178S

Method(s): EPA 8240

Dear Steve Green,

Chemical analysis on the ssmples referenced ahove has boen completed. Summaries of the data arc
contamed on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody.
USEPA protocols for ssmple storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Laba, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2224). If you have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550.

Sincerely,

Ao T

Michael N. Golden
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



B7/88/1998 16:31 4084379356 COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL Paae is

. B?!BBIISSH 12:14 ade r3sl-—a ENIEUH ANALYE Loy iR oo
.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. Ca EAPs 2226
m
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvalc, CA 94086 * {408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Anxiytical Report
Vaolstile Organic Compounds by LPA Method 5240
Cliest: Columbia Analyticat _ Deta Reperted: 7/848
Sample Matrix: Concrete Date Received: 7/7/98
Sample Date/Time: 7/7/98 Date Anslywed: 7/7/9%8
Lab #; E12730 + Diutiom Factar: 1
Clisnt ID; DRAIN-] : —
Compound Valne 1| DLR}Compownd Value PQL| DLE!
Acstome ND| 20|  20{1.1-Dichlorcethens ND $ 5
Ayt Chloride ND{__20[" 20jtraus-1,3-Dichlorocthcue KD| s s
Benzene . ND{ 3 5/13- ND 3 5
Beonyl Chigride ND{ 20 20]cin-1 ND 3 [
{Bromodichlorotethane _NDj 3 5)traus-1,3-Dichlovepropene _.ND 3 3
|Browoform ND 5 5|Ethyl Beuzene ND 3 3
Bromomethane ND L] 5}2-Hezsnoae ND| 20f 20
|2-Butanooe ND| 200 _ 20|icdomethanc ND 5 3
Carbon Disuifide N 5 S{Methyleas Qlﬂ'll! NI b} 5
|Carbon Tetrachioride _ND| 3] s|4-Msthyl-2-Peatanone ND| 20} 20
Chlorobenzens ND 5 3|Styreme NP 5 3
Chiorosthane Np E] 3]1,1,1,3-Tetrachiotoethane ND ] L]
Chlorofor ND 3 §511,1,2,3-Tetrachloroathane ND [} ]
Chloromethane ND 3 S| Tetrachiorocthene ND 5 5
{Divromochioromethans ND 3 5| Tolusne ND 5 5
1.2-Dibroms 3-Chloropropan ND 3 5|1,1,1-Trichiorpethape ND 5 3
1,2-Dibramoethane (EDD) ND s s Trichlorcethxee ND 5 3
| Bichlorodfiucromethane ND L] 3| Trichioroethenc ND 5 3
1,3- Dichiorobeunswe ND 3 5|Trichinrofinoromethane ND 5 1
1,3- Dichlorobeasene ND 5 ${1,2.3-Trichioropropane ND 5 >
L4~ Dichlorobesane ND, 5 5]Vinyl Acetate ND 10 10
1,]-Dickiorosthane KD 5[ 3|Viayl Culoride ND] S [
cie=1,2-Dichiorosthene ND 3 5| Xylenes ND! 5 s
|1 2-Dichlo ND 5 s
Surrogats Recovery (%)
Dhbromofluoromethane 102
Toluene-13 90
4Bromoflvorobenzens 92

1. Results are reported in ug/kg (ppb).
2. DLR=DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Lubs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)
Mighanl N. Golden, Lab Ditector

ND: Nese Detacied st or sbove DLE PQL: Practicsl Quamtitation Limsit
DLR: Detection Repartasg Liowt DF Dikaics Fedtor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Anal Ytl cal I.abs, Inc. CA ELAPY 2224
e
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvaie, CA 94086 = {408) 735-1550 v Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Componnds by EPA Method 8240
Client: Columibia Anatytical Date Raported: 7/8/98
Sample Matrix: Soll Date Received: 7/7/98
Semple Dute/Time: 7/7/98 Date Analyzad: 7/8/98
Lab #: E12731 + Dilmtion Factor: |
Cllent ID: C-1/1" .
Compound Value . Valoe 1| DLR
Acctone _ND| ND s 3
Ally] Culoride ND|  20] " 20jurmase ND 5 s
Benzene . _ND ] 5}1.2-Dichiorepropane ND [} 5
Beuzy] Chloride ND| 20{ 20fcis-13-Dichiovopropene ND 5 $
Bromodickloromethane ND| 3 Sltrans-1 ND 5 5
Bromoform ND} ] S1Ewyyl Bemxene ND 5 3
Bromomethans _ND 5 5|2-Hesanone ND 200 10
2-Butssowe N 20 20| locommethane ND 5 5
Carbon Diguifide ND| 5|  5{Methyivos Chiluride ND S 5
[Carbon Tetrachlevide ND} ) 5]4-Mathvl-2-Pegtanone ND{ 20 20
{Chiorobenvene _ND s 5[Styrene N S| 8
|Chiorvethane ND 3 511.1,1,2-Tetrachloreethane ND 3 5
{Chloroform ND 3 311,1.:2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND L] ]
Chioromethane ND|  § S{Tetrachiorwetbene ND| 5 s
Dibroswchivromethape ND 5 SiToluene ND 5 ]
1,2-Dibromss 3-Chloropropan ND ] 311,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ] L
1,1-Dibromosthace (EDB) ND 5 312.1.2-Trichlorvethane ND 5 5
Dichlorodifivoromethane ND 5 $|T richioroethewe ND S )
1,.2- Dichiorobexaens ND E] 5 | Trichiorofiuoromethnne ND b] 5
13- Dichiorobenzenc ND 5 511,23 Trickloropropane ND 3 5
14- Dichlorobensene ND 5 5{Vinyl Acetate ND 10 10
1,1-Dickiorvetbans ND ] 5|Vioy) Chloride ND S []
[cis-1,2-Dichioroetbene ND 5 5| Xyleows ND s 5
1,2-Dichioroetihnne ND ] L]
Surrogate Recovery (%)
Dibromoflucramethane 98
Tolvene-d8 113
4-Bromufluorcbenzens b X
1. Results are seported in ug/kg (ppb)
2.DLR=DF x L

3. Analysis porformed by Bntach Analytical Labe, Joc. (CAELAP #2224)

Ay

Michae] N. Golden, Lab Director

NTI. Noms Datsciad & or sbows DLR | PQL: Preaiod Quaptitetion Limk
DIR: Dasacdtion Reporting Lonit DF: Dihaticns Facter

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




B7/88/1998 1lk:31 4884379356 COLUMBIA AaNALYTICAL FAac Lo
ezmensae 12:13 48873517 "4 ENITELH anaLY! Livs +oaE  vD

EnteCh AnaIYtiCaI I.abs, Inc. CA ELAPY 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Voistile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240
Chieat: Columbia Analytical Dute Reported: 7/2/98
Bample Matrix: Soil Dete Received: 7/7/98
Sample Date/Time: 7/7/58 Date Ansiyaed: 7/8/98
Lab #: E12732 + IMimtion Factor: 1
Client ID; C-2/1' - .
[Compound [Vaine [ PQL] mlg TVaine PQL] DLR
Acotone ND|] 20 2011,1-Dichlorosthene ND 5 ]
Allyl Chioride ND 20 20 &M_M ND 5 3
Benzens . NBD ] 311.2-Dichieropropase ND 5 3
Chloride ND 20| 20jcis-1,3-Dickivropropese __ND} 5 5
Bromedichloromethane ND 3 Sitrans-1,3-Dichlorepropens ND 3 1
|Bromoform ND| 5| S|Ethyi Bemnene ND| 5 3
|Bromowethase ND E $i1-Hexanome ND 20 20
2-Butasoae ND 20 20 lodomethane ND 3 3
Carbon Disuifide ND 5 S|Metbylene Chioride ND 5 s
Carbon Tetrachloride ND| 5 5\4-Methyl-2-Pestanoae ND|] 20/ 20
lcmmbu_gu_u ND 3 3)50yrese ND s (]
Chlorocthans ND 5 511,1,12-Tetrachlorusthane ND L] [
Chioroform ND 5 5|1,1,2.2-Tetruchioresthane ND s L
|Chiloromsthane ND 5 5| Tetrachioroethens ND ] s
Dibropsochlorgmethume ND 5 5| Toluene ND [ 5
{1,3-Dibromo ND -] 5]1.1.1-Trichioroetiane KD 5 3
1,2-Dibromoethane (LDB) ND 5 5]1,1,3-Trichloroethane ND 5 5
Dichlorodiflsoromethane ND b 3 [Trichioroethene ND 3 3
{1.2- Dichlorobeawene ND 5 5| Tricklorefluoromethane ND 5 3
13- Dichiorobensene ND ] 5}1.2,3-Trichloropropasc ND 5 5
1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND 3 3Vinyl Acetate ND 10 10
L1-Dichlorocthane N 5 5|Vinyl Chloride __ND 3 5
civ-1,2-Bichiorosthens ND 3 5| X yieney ND 5 3
1.2-Dichioroethans ND 5 5
Surrogate Recovery (%)
Dibromafiynromathane 100
Tolucne-di 114
4-Bromofinocobensenc 7%

1 Results ase reported in ug/kg (ppb).
2. DLR= DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Eatech Analytical Lgbs, Inc, (CAELAP #2224)

Michasl N. Golden, Lab Director

RD: Noos Detected ot or sbove DLK PFQL: Previcu! Quantittion Lok
DLR: Desction Reporung Lemit DF: Dilatico Factor

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs,; Inc. CA ELAPY 2224

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Annlyticsl Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8240
Client: Columktin Anslytical Date Reported: 7/8/93
Sumpis Matrix: Soil Datz Received: 7/7/93
Sample Date/Time: 7/7/58 Dete Analyzad: 777/9%8
Lab #; E1273) ; Dilutioh Fector: 1
Client ID: C-¥/T' - .
Compound Value L] DLR|Compoand ~ [Vaiue ! PQL] DLR
Acctoas 0] 200  20]1.1-Dichliorvethens ND} s (]
Alivl Chloride ND 20]  20itrans.13-Dichiorosthene ND 3 []
Benzene ND 5 5]1,2-Dic ND 3 5
Bensyl Chioride ND 20 20|cis-1,3-Dichloreprepene ND 5 5
| Bromodichioromethnor ND 5 $|urans-1.3-Dichloropropens ND 5 3
Browolorm ND s 5| Ethy! Bemzene ND S 3
Bromomethans ND s 513-Hanpnone ND 200 20
2-Butimouy ND 20 20} Indomethane ND 5 3
Carboa Disnifide ND 5 SiMeth Chioride 7.9 5 5
Carbon Tetrachloride NP 3 3)4-Methyl-2-Peatagene ND 20 20
Chlarobenzens ND [} ] ND L] 5
Chilsrocthane ND 3 3]11,1.1,3-Tetrachioroethane E S L]
Chioroform ND 5 $5]1,1,2,3-Vetrachlorpethane NDj 5 S
| Chilorvmetbave ND| 5| S[Tetrachlovosthene ND[ S| s
Dibromochioromethane ND 5 51 Toluene ND 5 5
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropau ND s 511,1,1-Trichlorsethane ND § 3
1,2-Dibromasthane (RDB) ND 5 311.1,3-Trichloresthane _ND 5 5
Dichlorodifiuoromethans ND 5 5| Trichlorosthene ND 3 5
1.2- Dichlorobegsene ND 5 $] Trichlorofiuoromethans ND [ 5
1,3- Dichlorobcraene ND 5 5]1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 3 3
14~ Dichiorobesaene ND 5 5|Vinyl Acetate ND| 107 10
1,1-Dichiorocthane ND| 5| 35[Vioyl Chloride ND| 5| S
tis-1,3-Dichioreethene ND| 5 5| Xvienes ND S 5
1,2-Dichloresthane ND| 3
Sutrogate Rscovery (%)
Dibromofivoromathans 112
Toluens-d8 119
4-BromcBucrobanzans L&
1. Results are reporiad in ug/kg (ppb).
2.DLR=DEx ML

3. Asalysis petformed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

e

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

ND: Nooa Deteciad ol or sbove DLR PRL Praduice! Quentitexn Lok
DLE: Dwwation Repartmg Lanz DP: Diloticas Pacior
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. camAPE 2224
T
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Certified Anslytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 5240
Clieot: Columbia Analytical Dwis Reported: 7/8/98
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Recelved: 777/98
Sampie Date/Time: 777198 Date Annlyzed: 7/7/98
Lab#: BE117a + Diution Factor: 1
Client ID: C-4/1' -
Vahee L] DLR d Value POL] DLR
ND 20 20]1.1-Dichierostheny ND 3 ]
ND 20 um&m ND 3 3
ND| 3 3]1,2-Dickioroprepane ND 5 5
ND| 20}  20|cls-1,3-Dichiorepropeoe ND s 5
ND 3 5)erans-1.3-Dichio 3 3
ND 5 3 Benzeae ND $ S
Bromomethane ND s 3]2-Hexanane ND| 20 20
3-Butanone Np, 20 20] lodomethane NI S 3
Carban Disulfide NP 5 5 Mrthyleoe Chioride 6.3 3 3
Carton Tetrachioride ND 5 5)4-Mathyl-2-Frotanome ND 20 20
Chilorobesxenc ND 5 S|Styrens ND 3 5
Chlororthane ND| 5| 3|1,1,1.2-Tetrachioroethane ND[ S| s
Chioroform ND 3 5]1,1,2 2-Tetrachioroothans ND 51 5
{Chioromethsne ND 5 5 | Tetrachiorocthene ND s 5
| Dibromochloremsthane ND 5 3| Toluane ND ] 3
1,2-Dibromo 3-Chloropropan ND 5 511.1,1-Trichloresthane ND 3 3
1,2-Dibromosthans (EDB) ND| 3 $}1,13-Trichlvrosthane ND| S 3
Dichloredificoromethane ND 5 5| Trichloroethene ND} ] 5
1.2- Dichlorobenvene ND 5 3| Trichiorofiuoromethene ND 3 5
13- Dichlorobesatte ND 5 sll._Z_&Trkhlnmmne ND 3 ]
[1,4- Dichlorobenzene ND| 5 $IVinyt Acetatz ND| 10| 1D
1,1-Dichioroethune ND! ] 5|Viayl Chloride ND 3 ]
ci-1.3-Dichloroethene Nof__ sl 3[Nyleves Bpl Sl 3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 3 4
Surrogate Recovery (%)
Ditwomcflucrometitanse 110
Tolusne-ds 114
4Bromeluorobenzence 8s
1. Results are reported in ug/kg (ppb).
2. DLR=DF x PQL

3. Analysis performed by Entoch Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #2224)

R o

Michasl N. Golden, Labb Directar

ND: Now Detacisd s or sbove DLR POL. Prasicsl Quentitstion Lisrl
DLR: Dutestacon Reparting Livo DF: Didutioe Fackor
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